Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Abhishek Garg, S/o Sh Narsi Dass, Aggarwal Colony, New Court Road, Ward N0-7, Mansa

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Chief Engineer, HRD (Recruitment), PSPCL, Patiala.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 837 of 2018

Present: Sh.Abhishek Garg as Complainant Sh.Vishal Rai, UDC O/o Dy. Chief Engineer, HRD(Recruitment-2), PSPCL Patiala for the Respondent

Order:

The Complainant through RTI application dated 20.06.2018 has sought information regarding last candidate recruited against handicapped quota which was notified vide notification No.CRA 285/15 dated 17.06.2015 under UDC(Gen) and other information concerning the office of Chief Engineer HRD (Recruitment) PSPCL Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 27.07.2018.

The respondent present has pleaded that the available information has been provided to the complainant vide letter dated 11.07.2018 and a copy is submitted to the Commission. The respondent has brought the record and shown to the complainant. The complainant has got the information. The Commission is of the view that the RTI application has been attended to within time and no further course of action is required. However, if the complainant is not satisfied with the information, he should go to the First Appellate Authority.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Lal Chand Kashyap, # 492/1, Kaith Majri, Ambala City.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Secrertary, PSPCL, Patiala.

...Respondent

... Complainant

Complaint Case No. 844 of 2018

Present: Sh.Lal Chand as Complainant Sh.Pal Chand Gupta, Under Secretary, PSPCL and Sh.Jaskaran Singh,AE, HRD PSPCL for the Respondent

Order:

The Complainant through RTI application dated 20.03.2018 has sought information regarding order/circular of the Board/Corporation under which different employees can be deputed for work on the 220KV lines and information concerning the office of Secretary PSPCL Patiala. The complainant was not satisfied with the information provided by the PIO vide letters dated 06.04.2018 and 21.05.2018 after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 27.07.2018.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information concerning to them has been provided to the complainant and for the remaining information, the RTI application has been transferred to the concerned department on 04.04.2018. The complainant has received the information. The Commission is of the view that the RTI application has been attended to by the PIO within time. During the course of hearing, the Commission finds that the information has been provided except point No.1 & 2 which as per respondent relates to the PIO, Chief Engineer (TS), PSPCL Patiala. For remaining information, the Commission remands this case to the First Appellate Authority to adjudicate the appeal and the complainant is asked to go the First Appellate Authority for any discrepancy in the information.

No further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms Ruchi Sood, # 377, Block-A, Aggar Nagar, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o PUDA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 845 of 2018

Present: None for the Complainant Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, O/o GLADA Ludhiana for the Respondent

Order:

The Complainant through RTI application dated 20.05.2018 has sought information regarding current status of compounding/regularization M/s Damini Resorts & Builders (P)Ltd. and other information concerning the office of PUDA Mohali. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 03.08.2018.

The respondent present from the office of GLADA Ludhiana has pleaded that the information has been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 03.08.2018, 13.10.2018 and again on 9.11.2018 and a copy is submitted to the Commission. The respondent has further informed that he has discussed with Sh.Gaurav Gupta, counsel for the complainant who has shown his satisfaction on the information provided. The respondent has further pleaded that in case the complainant is not agreeable with this, he shall be responsible for the same.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Smt Indu Gupta, # 377, Block-A, Aggar Nagar, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o PUDA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 846 of 2018

Present: None for the Complainant Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, O/o GLADA Ludhiana for the Respondent

Order:

The Complainant through RTI application dated 20.05.2018 has sought information regarding current status of compounding/regularization of M/s Dev Builders & Colonisers (P)Ltd. and other information concerning the office of PUDA Mohali. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 03.08.2018.

The respondent present from the office of GLADA Ludhiana has pleaded that the information has been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 03.08.2018, 13.10.2018 and again on 9.11.2018 and a copy is submitted to the Commission. The respondent has further informed that he has discussed with Sh.Gaurav Gupta, counsel for the complainant who has shown his satisfaction on the information provided. The respondent has further pleaded that in case the complainant is not agreeable with this, he shall be responsible for the same.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh Harbans Singh, Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular, Tehsil& Distt Patiala.

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

PSPCL, Patiala.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 849 of 2018

Present: None for the Complainant Sh.Gurmeet Singh, Addl.Assistant Engineer, Distribution Sub Division, Balbera for the Respondent.

Order:

The Complainant through RTI application dated 27.06.2018 has sought information regarding tubewell connection No.0248 at Baroni Khurd and other information concerning the office of PSPCL Patiala.. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 06.08.2018.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant on 02.11.2018. The respondent has also submitted a letter signed by the complainant whereby the complainant has stated that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Amar Dass, S/o Sh Sampuran Singh, Village Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, Distt Fazilka

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Financial Commissioner, (Revenue), Pb,Chd.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2738 of 2018

Present: None for the Appellant Smt.Vidya Rani, Sr.Assistant (Admn), O/o DC, Fazilka and Sh.Krishan Sagar, Jr. Assistant RTI Branch, DC Office Fazilka for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 16.04.2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaints against Sh.Bhup Singh s/o Sh.Ram Partak and other information concerning the office of DC Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.05.2018 which disposed off the appeal on 25.06.2018.

The respondent present has informed that the information has been provided to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information. The respondent has submitted a copy of the statement given by the appellant before the Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka whereby the appellant has stated that he has received the desired information and he does not want to pursue his appeal.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is disposed off and closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Rajesh Gupta, H NO-5326-A, Sector-38-W, Chandigarh.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

Chief Administrative, GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

Chief Administrative, GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2749 of 2018

...Respondent

Present: None for the Appellant Smt.Suman Bala, PIO O/o Chief Administrator, GAMADA for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 19.03.2018 has sought information regarding proposals alongwith supporting documents received by GAMADA from aspiring stakeholders for setting up of a World Class Technology University in IT City SAS Nagar and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator, GAMADA Mohali.. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.05.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant on 06.11.2018 and a copy is submitted to the Commission. The appellant is absent to point out any discrepancy in the information. The appellant is afforded one more opportunity to be present personally or through his representative on the next date of hearing to point out the discrepancy, if any otherwise the case will be decided ex-parte.

During hearing, it has come to the notice of the Commission that the appellant had sought the same information in Appeal case No.1718 and that information has been again provided to the appellant in appeal case No.2749. Keeping this in view, the appellant is directed not to file RTI applications repeatedly for the similar information.

However, I have observed that the PIO has not attended the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act. The PIO is hereby directed to submit written reply on an affidavit for enormous delay in handling the RTI application.

Both the parties to be present on 19.12.2018 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Rajesh Gupta, H NO-5326-A, Sector-38-W, Chandigarh.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

Chief Administrative, GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

Chief Administrative, GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2750 of 2018

...Respondent

Present: None for the Appellant Smt.Suman Bala, PIO O/o Chief Administrator, GAMADA for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 19.03.2018 has sought information regarding detail meaning of On a lease-cum-freehold sale basis at which 50 acre of land was allotted/being allotted for setting up of a World Class Technology University in IT City SAS Nagar and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator, GAMADA Mohali.. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.05.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant on 09.11.2018 and a copy is submitted to the Commission. The appellant is absent to point out any discrepancy in the information. The appellant is afforded one more opportunity to be present personally or through his representative on the next date of hearing to point out the discrepancy, if any otherwise the case will be decided ex-parte.

I have seen the file and observed that the PIO has not attended the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act. The PIO is hereby directed to submit written reply on an affidavit for enormous delay in handling the RTI application.

Both the parties to be present on 19.12.2018 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Lakhwinder Singh, S/o Sh Sher Singh, VPO Sohana, Near Sidu Baba Gopal Dass Ji Smadh, Tehsil & Distt Mohali.

Versus

Appellant.

Public Information Officer,

GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, Estate Officer, GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2810 of 2018

...Respondent

Present: Sh.Lakhwinder Singh as Appellant Smt.Suman Bala, PIO and Sh.Gurvinder Singh, APIO GAMADA for the

Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.06.2018 has sought information regarding detail of land registered in the name of Sh.Mahinder Singh, Sh.Malkeet Singh, Sh.Hardeep Singh and Sh.Resham Singh under Special package out of land measuring 102 acres which was cancelled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Sector 76 to sector 80 and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator, GAMADA Mohali.. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 02.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant on 06.11.2018 and a copy is submitted to the Commission. The appellant has submitted a letter whereby the appellant has stated that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms Rajni Bhalla, # 2344, Sector-38-C, Chandigarh.

Versus

Appellant.

Public Information Officer,

Chief Administrative, GMADA, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, Chief Administrative, GMADA, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2811 of 2018

Present: Sh.T.P.Singh authorized representative of Ms.Rajni Bhalla for the appellant Smt.Suman Bala, PIO GAMADA, Sh.Vinod Kumar, Clerk (Licensing Branch) and Sh.Chanan Ram, PIO, CTP for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 25.05.2018 has sought information regarding approval of 139 acre area in Sector 123, Sunny Enclage developed by M/s Bajwa Developers and action taken on his letter dated 06,.02.2018 and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator, GAMADA Mohali.. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 03.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant on 24.08.2018. The appellant is represented by Sh.T.P.Singh. After hearing both the parties, the Commission is of the view that the information has been provided as per RTI application and the appellant is satisfied.

However, I have observed that the PIO has not attended to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act. The PIO is hereby directed to submit written reply on an affidavit for enormous delay in handling the RTI application.

To come up on 19.12.2018 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.11.2018